
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

8 February 2024 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Monday 19 February 
2024 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on 01304 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Membership: 
 
C A Vinson (Chairman) 

M W Rose (Vice-Chairman) 
S B Blair 
D R Friend 
R M Knight 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
L M Wright 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES  (Page 5) 

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Page 6) 

 
 To note appointments of Substitute Members. 

  
3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 7) 

 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
  

4    MINUTES  (Page 8) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 
January 2024. 
  

5    DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Page 9) 
 

 To receive the Cabinet decisions in respect of recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
  

6    ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  (Page 10) 
 

 To receive any public petitions or issues referred by Council, Cabinet or another 
Committee. 
  

7    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny. 
  

8    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 21) 
 

 It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme. 
  

9    PUBLIC SPEAKING  (Page 22) 
 

 Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 10, 11 and 
12. 
  
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day (Thursday) before the meeting. 
  

10    EKS SERVICE TRANSITION BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 23 - 91) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Interim EKS Service Transition Manager. 
  

11    SECTION 25 REPORT  (Pages 92 - 102) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing). 
  

12    COUNCIL BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25–
2027/28  (Pages 103 - 199) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Finance and Housing). 
 

 
 
 



 3 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 

 The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 
(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board;
[...]
es of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2024 (to follow). 

 

8

Agenda Item No 4



Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The Record of Decision for the most recent Cabinet meeting will contain the decisions in 
respect of the recommendations arising from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

9

Agenda Item No 5



ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, CABINET 
OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

 

To consider any issues referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

10

Agenda Item No 6



 1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 
 

Key 
Decisions 
2023/24 

Item Date of meeting at which 
decision will be taken by 
Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise) 

Head of Service Portfolio Holder 

1 Property Acquisitions 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, 
Governance, Climate 
Change & Environment 
or Strategic Director 
(Finance & Housing)) 

Head of Finance & 
Investment 

Finance, Governance, 
Climate Change & 
Environment 

2 Approval of projects to purchase and develop properties for 
use as affordable housing 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by Cabinet or 
Strategic Director 
(Finance & Housing) in 
consultation with 
Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Skills & 
Education) 

Head of Finance & 
Investment 

Housing, Skills & 
Education  

3 Approval of draft Dour Street, Dover Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal 

6 February and 4 
September 2023  

Head of Planning & 
Development 

Planning & Built 
Environment 

4 Consultation on draft Green Infrastructure Strategy 6 March 2023 and 8 
April 2024  

Head of Planning & 
Development 

Planning & Built 
Environment  

5 Bench Street (Future High Streets Fund project) – 
Decisions related to project progression and delivery 

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by the Leader 
of the Council or 
Strategic Director 
(Place & Environment) 

Head of Pla
[...]
ons will be required. 

Establishment of Climate 
and Nature Forum Single Item Strategic Director 

(Place & Environment) To consider the report. 

Tides Leisure Centre Single Item Strategic Director 
(Place & Environment) To consider the report. 

Dover Town Centre 
Regeneration - Bench 
Street (Westside), 

Single Item Head of Growth and 
Place To consider the report. 

13 November 2023 

Dover Town Centre 
Regeneration - Camden 
Crescent, Dover 

Single Item Head of Growth and 
Place To consider the report. 

Update on Hackney 
Carriage Numbers Follow-Up 

Strategic Director 
(Corporate & 
Regulatory) 

To receive an update on the 5 wheelchair accessible 
vehicle licenses agreed as part of the Unmet 
Demand Survey. (June 2023 meeting) 

11 December 2023 
Performance Report Q2 
2023/24 Quarterly Report 

Strategic Director 
(Corporate and 
Regulatory) 

To consider the report. 

22 January 2024 Fees and Charges Single Item 

Strategic Director 
(Finance & Housing) 
Head of Finance & 
Investment 

To consider the report. 

17



   Version: Wednesday, 07 February 2024 

 Please note items beyond the current month are subject to change depending on Forward Plan, officer availability, etc.  
     

Month Issue 

Members 
 

On-going or single 
item? 

Officers 
 

(Corporate 
Expenditure unless 
otherwise stated) 

 
 

Reason for Inclusion on the Work Programme 
(incl. any actions required and any expenditure) 

Port of Dover Single Item 
Head of Corporate 
Services and 
Democracy 

To receive an update from the Port of Dover on the 
Masterplan and other areas relating to the Port and 
consider whether any recommendations should be 
made in respect of the update.  

  
Review of On and Off-
Street Parking Charges 

Single Item Strategic Director 
(Finance & Housing) To consider the report. 

Sale of Guide Hut at Land 
Adjoining 107 Sandwich 
Road, Whitfield 

Single Item Head of Property 
Assets To consider the report. 

Budget and MTFP 
2024/25 Single Item Strategi
[...]
 
in local democracy and potentially stand as candidates in future council 
elections.” 

Referral from the Full Council 
 
May require several meetings. 
 
Suggest a scoping paper as first step for 
May 2024. 

11 September 2023 
11 March 2024 

Regeneration Update (Twice Yearly) – Proposed dates 
 

Agreed by Committee 

February 2025 Follow up on the Provision of Interim Housing And Support for Afghan 
Refugees via the Afghan Relocations and Assistance Programme (Arap) 

Agreed by Committee 

 
Priority to be Determined – Members are asked to prioritise items and work will undertaken to schedule on that basis. 
Date To be 
Confirmed - 2024 Roman Painted House Agreed by Committee. Provisionally 

looking at early 2024. 

Date To be 
Confirmed - 2023 

Port of Dover – Update on Peak Traffic Flow Management and Western 
Docks Regeneration 

Agreed by Committee.  
Port of Dover considering dates for a 
meeting in 2024. 

Date To be 
Confirmed - 2024 Council Asset Disposal Plans Agreed by Committee 

 
 

21



PUBLIC SPEAKING 

 

Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 2.00 pm on the 
second working day before the meeting. The agenda front sheet will specify which items public 
speaking applies to for that meeting.  
 
You can only register to speak in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The Public Speaking Protocol does not preclude an overview and scrutiny committee, by 
resolution of the committee, from inviting members of the public, organisations, charities, 
voluntary groups or any other interested parties to address any meeting for the purpose of 
providing evidence in support of an item of business on the agenda. 
 
A member of the public speaking on an agenda item must address their speech to the item 
they have registered to speak upon on the agenda and cannot address other agenda items or 
unrelated business. 
 
Each registered speaker will have three minutes speaking time per item they have registered 
to speak on an
[...]
or Sue Beer, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, 
Climate Change and Environment 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To advise Members of the robustness of the budget and the 
adequacy of reserves. 

Recommendation: To receive the report and to take the report into consideration when 
approving the 2024/25 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) which is elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
1. The Purpose of a “Section 25” Report 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 (Section 25) requires that the s151 Officer reports to 

members on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the budget 
calculations and the precept for the Council’s council tax and the adequacy of the 
proposed financial reserves, so that Members can have regard to them when 
considering the annual budget and precept.  

1.2 There is no prescribed format for a Section 25 report, but the s151 officer should bring 
to Members attention any matters or factors that are material and significant in 
considering the budget and the Council’s financial position. 
 

2. Summary 
2.1 It is the opinion of the s151 officer that the Council’s budget has been prepared on a 

rigorous and robust basis and the Council’s reserves are sufficient for its immediate 
needs. 

2.2 However, it is also the opinion of the s151 officer that there are two significant factors 
that can undermine the budget over the next year or two because of the actions of the 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  

2.3 Accordingly, DDC faces a stark choice. Either we maintain border controls to protect 
UK farming and the food chain, at the Council’s own expense, massively deplete our 
reserves, and greatly increase the risk of the chief finance officer1 being required to 
make a report pursuant to s.114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 in 2025/26.  

 
1 Frequently referred to as the “Section 151 Officer” or s151 Officer. 

92

Agenda Item No 11



 

 

2.4 Or we effectively follow the logic of DEFRA’s withdrawal of Dover Port Health Authority 
(PHA) funding, cease the already too limited controls at the border and expose the UK 
to the high risk of African Swine Fever and other Products of Animal Origin (POAO) 
risks. 
 

2.5 DEFRA 
2.6 DEFRA is withdrawing 68% (£2.5m out of £3.7m) of PHA funding from Dover in 

2024/25 and the remaining 32% (£1.2m) in 2025/26. Over 90% of all African Swine 
Fever (ASF) risk related pork trade arrives via Dover. 

2.7 Despite vague DEFRA assurances, the failure to properly resource the port health 
function poses a critical and irresponsible bio-security threat to the UK pork industry 
and the UK food chain, primarily through exposure to ASF from illicit and uncontrolled 
insanitary pork imports which are coming into the country through the Port of Dover 
(POD) at 1 – 2 tonnes per day.  This matter has long been known to DEFRA and 
documented to them and reported in the press. 

2.8 As the designated PHA for the POD, this risk to the UK pork industry and food chain 
is of extreme concern to the Council. The Council proposes to maintain the current 
service at its own expense, the cost being £2.8m in 2024/25. This will take circa 33% 
of all DDC Council Tax income in 2024/25 and would increase to 47% in 2025/26, paid 
for by the residents of the district, to protect the UK. 

2.9 The logical solution is for DEFRA to:  
(a) re-instate the funding on an on-going basis,  
(b) cancel their proposed changes to border controls at the Short Straits, 

and 
(c) maintain all checks on imported food at the point of entry in Dover. 

 
2.10 DLUHC 
2.11 The system of local government finance and local audit has failed and is not 

sustainable. Funding is allocated on a single year basis, late in the year 2, using out of 
date information. DLUHC are refusing to base DDC’s 2024/25 settlement on the latest 
business rates data, despite this being submitted by DDC in good time. This has cost 
DDC £300k per annum. 
 

3. Background 
3.1 The rest of this report sets out: 

(a) The Impact of working with DEFRA and being a PHA 
(b) The strategic challenges and macroeconomic background 
(c) The local government funding model 
(d) The robustness of the General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue Account 

(HRA) and capital budgets 
(e) Governance process 
(f) Identification of options 

 
2 The final settlement for 2024/25 was announced on 25/1/25, too late for this report. 

93



 

 

(g) Resource implications 
(h) Corporate implications. 

 
4. The impact of working with DEFRA and being a Port Health Authority 
4.1 DDC is the designated PHA for the POD and is also responsible for import controls in 

respect of goods arriving through the Channel Tunnel (CT) from Coquelles.  
4.2 As such, DDC plays a key role in UK biosecurity for agriculture and the food chain. 

DEFRA have indicated that they wish DDC to maintain and expand its PHA activities 
(by expanding its ASF safeguard work into Coquelles), but DEFRA are also planning 
to ultimately remove all their funding3 for this work and remove the means by which 
DDC could generate additional funds to provide the service. 

4.3 In 2016 the UK voted to leave the EU. One of the drivers for this was the argument 
that the UK could then take back control of its borders. 

4.4 It has taken DEFRA 6 years to develop an inadequate model for the control of food 
and other imports, particularly in relation to Products of Animal Origin (POAO). The 
Council does not consider that this model is deliverable. 

4.5 Although the issues are complex, there are some simple and incontestable factors that 
need to be understood.   
 

(a) DDC is the designated PHA for the POD and is also responsible for import 
controls in respect of the Channel Tunnel (CT). Of the food that arrives via the 
Short Straits, and which requires an imported food check, to ensure its saf
[...]
 to be incorporated into the final 
version; 

• Approves the increase in social, affordable and shared ownership 
rents. 

• Note that the calculation of the 2024/25 Business Rates impact on 
the General Fund funding is still being finalised. Any changes will 
be reflected in adjustments to the use of the smoothing reserve in 
the final budget. 

• Note that the remaining Annexes, including the Council Tax 
Resolution and Treasury Management, Investment and Capital 
Strategies will be added to the MTFP and other minor adjustments 
made before being presented to Cabinet and Council in March. 
 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the Chief Finance Officer’s Section 25 
report included separately on this agenda. 

1.2 The budget faces a range of immediate uncertainties due to the macroeconomic 
position, the on-going challenges with the local government funding model and the 
impact of working with DEFRA (Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs)  
and being a Port Health Authority (PHA).   

1.3 This report sets out the broad areas of pressure and uncertainty and the strategy 
adopted to deal with them.   

103

Agenda Item No 12



1.4 In summary the position is: 

i) The General Fund budget for 2024/25 forecasts a deficit of c.£2.8m, made up of: 
• £20k deficit from business as usual; and 
• £2.8m pressure to maintain the current level of Port Health activities with 

reduced DEFRA funding, to be funded from the earmarked reserves.   
ii) Proposed DDC Council Tax increase of £6.21 (2.98%) per annum (12p per week) 

for a Band D property, maintaining the lowest Council Tax in East Kent. 
iii) There are no major reductions in services proposed within the budget. 
iv) Housing rents will increase by 7.7%. The typical weekly rent on a 3-bedroom house 

will be £113.86, and is much lower than the private sector equivalent. 
v) The Housing Revenue Account forecasts a deficit of £1m due to ongoing 

commitments to repairs and maint
[...]
uding: 
▪ The Fair Funding Review 
▪ New Homes Bonus replacement (if any) 
▪ The future of Services and Funding Guarantee grants 
▪ The reform of the Business Rates Retention model 
▪ Business Rates revaluations and re-sets 
▪ Future Council Tax capping levels. 

3. Report Pursuant to Section 25 Local Government Act 2003  

3.1 Section 25(2) of the Local Government Finance Act requires the Council to have regard 
to the S25 report when making decisions about the calculations in connection with 
which it is made.  The Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) (Section 151 Officer) 
has produced a separate report on this agenda to be considered alongside the budget 
and MTFP. 

4. General Fund Budget Strategy 

4.1 In the 2022/23 budget process it was recognised that to mitigate the risk and volatility 
associated with the budget process a £4m smoothing reserve should be created to 
enable the council to take a measured approach to the forecast pressures.  

4.2 Significant savings were included in the 2023/24 budget, alongside application of the 
Smoothing Reserve to finance the forecast 2023/24 residual deficit of £1m.  This 
enabled consideration of further options for savings and income generation to be taken 
in 2024/25 and the rest of the planning period as a fuller understanding of the likely 
outturns and funding is developed. Based on current forecasts it is expected that 
c.£1.1m will be applied from the Smoothing Reserve in 2023/24, leaving £2.9m for 
future requirements.   

4.3 The 2024/25 budget is currently forecast to have a small deficit of £20k, before the 
£2.8m impact of the DEFRA decision to withdraw funding for the PHA. The cost to 
DDC of maintaining the current PHA service will need to be financed from other 
earmarked reserves in 2024/25 to protect the purpose for which the Smoothing reserve 
was established. 

5. Dover Port Health Function 

5.1 See the Section 25 report included separately on the agenda for detailed information 
of the port h
[...]
f the future Port Health Function 
• The continuing impacts of the macroeconomic position and the speed 

of economic recovery 
• The review of local government finance and the on-going baseline level 

of financing available including: 
▪ The Fair Funding Review 
▪ New Homes Bonus replacement (if any) 
▪ The reform of the Business Rates Retention model 
▪ Business Rates revaluations and re-sets. 

 
114



BUDGET HEADLINES 
 

GENERAL FUND 
 

7. The General Fund (GF) headlines are: 
 

• The General Fund budget for 2024/25 forecasts a deficit of c.£2.8m, made up of: 
• £20k deficit from business as usual, and 
• £2.8m pressure to maintain the current level of Port Health activities with 

reduced DEFRA funding, to be funded from the earmarked reserves. 
• General Fund balance forecast to be maintained at £1.5m, 
• Proposed DDC Council Tax increase of £6.21 (2.98%) per annum (12p per week) 

for a Band D property, maintaining the lowest Council Tax in East Kent, 
• There are no major reductions in services proposed within the budget. 
• It is currently anticipated that, excluding the pressures from the DPHA function, 

there will be a requirement to deliver savings and / or income generation in the 
region of £1m for 2025/26, followed by a further £1.5m in 2026/27 and £700k in 
2027/28. 

 
THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

 
8. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) headlines are: 

 
• The Housing Revenue Account forecasts a deficit of £1m due to ongoing 

commitments to repairs and maintenance, to be funded from the Housing Initiatives 
Reserve, but remains financially viable,  

• Housing rents will increase by 7.7%. The typical weekly rent on a 3 bedroom house 
will be £113.86, and is much lower than the private sector equivalent,  

• Housing development programme on-going towards the extra 200 homes per 
annum for the district, 

• Rent arrears levels are reducing year on year and prepayment levels are the 
highest in recent years. Rent collection levels have increas
[...]
ses of the Club
1,000 1,000 0.00% Dover Bowling Club Grant towards grounds maintenance at Dover Bowling Green. Covered by savings within the 

grounds maintenance budget. Reducing scale as per agreement letter dated 01 April 2017.

107,000 107,000 0.00% Dover Citizen's Advice Bureau £97k CAB Core Funding grant inc £10k from HRA, plus £8,500 for full service charge contribution 
and £1,500 Other potential services.

22,500 22,500 0.00% Neighbourhood Forums Grant to support voluntary and community organisations. *Any variances will most likely be caused 
by extra money avaliable due to money raised through the Dover Lotto

5,000 5,000 0.00% Deal Town Council Astor Theatre grant
3,500 3,500 0.00% Actions with Communities in Rural  Kent Contribution to rural housing

303,438 314,228

199


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Appointment of Substitute Members
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Decisions of the Cabinet Relating to Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Issues referred to the Committee by Public Petition, Council, Cabinet, or another Committee
	7 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	9 Public Speaking
	10 EKS Service Transition Business Case
	EKS Report - Appendix 1, 05/02/2024 Cabinet
	East Kent Services Committee
	December 2023
	Subject: 	EKS service transition business case
	Director and Head of Service:
	Officer:
	Cabinet Member:
	Key or Non Key decision: Non Key
	Decision Issues:
	Is any of the information exempt from publication:
	CCC ward(s): All wards
	Summary and purpose of the report:
	To Recommend
	Next stage in process:
	1. Introduction
	2. Options available
	5. Corporate plans
	6. Consultation planned or undertaken
	7. Implications
	(a) Financial
	(b) Legal
	(c)  Equalities
	(d) Environmental including carbon emissions and biodiversity

	Contact Officer: Jasvir Chohan interim service transition manager
	Background documen

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Monday, 19 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor C A Vinson 

 
Councillors:  M Bates (as substitute for Councillor R M Knight) 

S B Blair 
D R Friend 
R M Knight 
M J Nee 
D J Parks 
M W Rose 
H M Williams 
C F Woodgate 
L M Wright 
 

Also Present:
  

Councillor S H Beer 
Councillor K Mills 
Councillor J L Pout 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Head of Port Health and Environmental Services 
Head of Finance and Investment 
Senior Accountant 
Senior Accountant (Housing and Projects) 
Head of Corporate Services and Democracy (Remote Attendance) 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

90 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R M Knight. 
 

91 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor M Bates 
had been appointed as substitute member for Councillor R M Knight. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

93 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

94 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 



The decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 5 February 2024 were noted. 
 

95 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY PUBLIC PETITION, COUNCIL, 
CABINET, OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy advised that there were no issues 
referred to the Committee by Council, Cabinet or another Committee. 
 

96 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy presented the Notice of 
Forthcoming Key Decisions to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted. 
 

97 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy presented the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme to the Committee for its consideration. 
  
Members discussed the inclusion of items relating to the Parking Strategy Review 
when it was ready and an update on the Garden Waste service changes. Councillor 
M Bates suggested the update on Garden Waste should be after six months while 
Councillor M J Nee suggested it should be after a full growing season.  
  
RESOLVED:   That the Work Programme be noted, subject to the inclusion of items 

on the Parking Strategy Review and an update on Garden Waste 
after a full growing season.  

 
98 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
The Head of Corporate Services and Democracy advised that no members of the 
public had registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking 
protocol applied. However, a letter had been received from Christine Oliver that they 
had requested be read out at the meeting.  
  
Members agreed that the letter should be read out and the Chairman asked the 
Head of Corporate Services and Democracy to do so.  
 

99 EKS SERVICE TRANSITION BUSINESS CASE  
 
It was moved by Councillor M J Nee, and seconded by Councillor S B Blair, that as 
the matter had been deferred at Cabinet until its meeting in March 2024, the matter 
should not be scrutinised until the outcome of that deferment was known.  
  
Councillor C A Vinson argued that it should be considered despite this as it related 
to services that were of vital importance to local residents.  
  
Councillor C A Vinson proposed, and was duly seconded, that a recorded vote be 
held. On being put to the vote, the Motion was LOST.  
  
RESOLVED:       That consideration of the report be deferred until the outcome of 

the Cabinet’s decision was known.  
  



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.5, the following Members requested 
that their individual votes be recorded: 
  
FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 
S B Blair M Bates   
M J Nee D R Friend   
L M Wright M W Rose   
C F Woodgate C A Vinson   
H M Williams     
      
      
  

100 SECTION 25 REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) presented the Section 25 report.  
  
Members were advised that the Local Government Act 2003 (Section 25) required 
that the Section 151 (s151) Officer (who was the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Housing)) make a report to councillors on the robustness of the estimates made for 
the purposes of the budget calculations, the precept for the Council’s council tax 
and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. Members were required to 
give regard to these when considering the annual budget and precept.  
  
Members were advised that there was no prescribed format for a Section 25 report.  
  
The Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) advised that in his opinion as the 
s151 Officer, the Council’s budget has been prepared on a rigorous and robust 
basis and the Council’s reserves are sufficient for its immediate needs.  
  
However, it is also his opinion as the s151 officer that there were two significant 
factors that could undermine the budget over the next year or two because of the 
actions of the Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). As a 
consequence, the Council was faced with the choice of either maintaining border 
controls at its own expense to protect UK farming and the food chain or follow the 
logic of DEFRA’s withdrawal of Dover Port Health Authority funding and cease the 
already too limited controls at the border and expose the UK to the high risk of 
African Swine Fever and other Products of Animal Origin (POAO) risks.  
  
If the Council maintained border controls at its own expense it would massively 
deplete its reserves and significantly increase the risk of the chief finance officer 
being required to make a report pursuant to s.114 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1988 in 2025/26.  
  
Members were advised that this would need to be taken into consideration when 
scrutinising the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 
2027/28. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor C A Vinson, duly seconded by Councillor M Bates, 
that due to the overlap between this item and the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-
Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2027/28 both items be taken en bloc. 
  
On being put to the vote it was  
  



RESOLVED:       That the Section 25 Report and the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-
Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2027/28 be taken en bloc. 

  
Members discussed the following points: 

          Whether there were any cuts to services as a result of this for 2024/25. In 
response they were advised there were not.  

          Whether there was any further update from DEFRA on the funding issue. In 
response it was stated that the Council had outstanding letters to DEFRA 
that it had not received a response about. The Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs Committee (EFRA) in Parliament was also waiting on a 
response from DEFRA. The Council was urging DEFRA to engage on this 
matter as DEFRA had stopped responding to communications from the 
council.  

          The accuracy of DEFRA data as they continued to underreport what was 
coming through the port that would require a check. Dover Port Health 
Authority used an established HMRC data set (and had been since 2005) 
and had encouraged DEFRA to use the same data set. 

          To question why the decision had been taken by DEFRA to use Sevington 
for Port of Dover and Channel Tunnel checks given that it had previously 
been designated only for Channel Tunnel checks and whether it had 
sufficient capacity to do so. Members were advised that Bastion Point had 
been designed to manage the volume of food checks required for the Port 
of Dover which amounted to 80% of the total volume of checks as well as 
the Channel Tunnel. 

          Members questioned whether vehicles leaving the Port of Dover could be 
relied on to travel the 22 miles to Sevington for checks. In reply it was 
stated that this was a concern given the lack of detail from DEFRA as there 
was nothing to stop food from being overloaded and that the situation was 
unique to Dover and did not happen at any other UK point of entry. It would 
mean that for the first time ever products originating from the rest of the 
world would enter and leave the Port of Dover without oversight. This 
concern had also been raised by the EFRA Committee.  

          When the border operating model would come into effect. Members were 
advised that Sanitary and Phytosanitary (SPS) checks had been delayed 
repeatedly and were now expected in late April 2024. 

         In response to a question on the checks undertaken by the Dover Port 
Health Authority, it was stated that it dealt with Sanitary and Phytosanitary 
(SPS) checks and other food checks such as African Swine Fever (ASF) 
checks.   

  What impact the loss of revenue for ASF checks would have on the budget. 
Members were advised that there was no income from those checks and 
that most costs were staffing related.  

  The impact of the Dover Port Health Authority ASF checks being extended 
to Coquelles. Members were advised that currently the PHA only undertook 
checks in Dover and that extending the service would have significant cost 
implications. 



  Whether other options had been considered, such as tailoring the Dover 
Port Health Authority to the DEFRA funding available. Members were 
advised that any downscaling would have a significant impact on the port 
health service delivery. Currently DEFRA fund 34 posts plus 6 vets. The 
service was at a critical point and it was hoped that DEFRA would at least 
recognise the necessity of retaining the current service. The Strategic 
Director (Finance and Housing) advised that DEFRA had stated that the 
service should be self-funding through enforcement fines but this was not 
deliverable.  

  It was questioned as to why the Council was going against DEFRA’s 
expectations and funding arrangements for the Dover Port Health Authority 
service.  In response it was stated that it was felt that it would be 
irresponsible to cut the service given the levels of African Swine Fever in 
Europe and the level of finds and seizures and that DEFRA know the 
service is under resourced as we have been lobbying them for over a year 
on funding arrangements. The impact an outbreak in the UK would have on 
the UK farming sector would be huge.  

  To welcome that the Council Budget for 2024/25 was a balanced budget 
with the lowest Council Tax in East Kent and had no service cuts.  

  To question why housing plans accounted for less than 100 properties. It 
was stated that those properties had been approved but there were others 
in the pipeline for which it was too early to count.  

  In response to a question about new capital projects, it was stated that the 
Council had limited capital resources for any major projects beyond those 
set out in the budget papers.  

  To confirm that £5 million was still allocated to the Tides Project. In reply it 
was stated that £600,000 had been spent and £4.4 million remained 
unspent.  

  To welcome funding for the Marke Wood Play Area.  

  To discuss the progress of the new garden waste scheme. Members were 
advised that the service was still being promoted and that to date over 
5,000 subscribers had been reached.  

  
It was agreed to note the Section 25 Report and the Council Budget 2024/25 and 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2024/25-2027/28.  
  
 

101 COUNCIL BUDGET 2024/25 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25–
2027/28  
 
This item was taken en bloc with the Section 25 report.  
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.30 pm. 


